.S	Substitute Form PTO-1595	09-04-1998	Attorney Docket No.: 02894/41500 R SHEET		
_					
<u>A</u>	Assistant Commissioner for Pate	100811421	document.		
MRD 8-26-7	Name of conveying party(ies): Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk Christof Kleemann Reinhard Stücher Bernd Trebitz Additional name(s) attached?	2	. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Braun Aktiengesellschaft Frankfurt Am Main Federal Republic of Germany Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ■ No		
	• •	_ 100 _ 110	D.		
3	 Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other: 		1586 U.S. PTO		
	□ Other.		, i		
	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit	98; Christof einhard Stücher - z - August 5, 1998	òť		
4	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit 4. Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed to August 5, 1998; Andreas Bir	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 t number(s): 09 / 1405 / with a new application, the exc k - August 11, 1998; Christo	q ecution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt - FKleeman - August 5, 1998; Reinhard Stücher -		
4	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit 4. Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 It number(s): 09 / 1405 / with a new application, the exc k - August 11, 1998; Christor iz - August 5, 1998	ecution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt -		
4	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit 4. Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed to August 5, 1998; Andreas Birl August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 It number(s): 09 / 1405 / with a new application, the exc k - August 11, 1998; Christor iz - August 5, 1998	Ecution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt - Kleeman - August 5, 1998; Reinhard Stücher - B. Patent No.(s):		
	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit 4. Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed of August 5, 1998; Andreas Birl August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit A. Patent Application No.(s):	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 It number(s): 09 / 1405 / with a new application, the exists - August 11, 1998; Christofiz - August 5, 1998 Additional numbers attachem correspondence	Ecution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt - Kleeman - August 5, 1998; Reinhard Stücher - B. Patent No.(s):		
	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed to August 5, 1998; Andreas Birl August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit A. Patent Application No.(s): Name/address of party to whose concerning document should be	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 It number(s): 09 / 1405 / with a new application, the exists - August 11, 1998; Christor iz - August 5, 1998 Additional numbers attache m correspondence e mailed:	acution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt - Sickleeman - August 5, 1998; Reinhard Stücher - Stü		
	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed to August 5, 1998; Andreas Birl August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit A. Patent Application No.(s): Name/address of party to whole concerning document should be Eric L. Prahl Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 It number(s): 09 / 1405 / with a new application, the exists - August 11, 1998; Christor iz - August 5, 1998 Additional numbers attache m correspondence e mailed:	Ecution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt - Kleeman - August 5, 1998; Reinhard Stücher - B. Patent No.(s): ed? □ Yes ■ No B. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1		
Ę	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed a August 5, 1998; Andreas Birl August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit A. Patent Application No.(s): Name/address of party to who concerning document should b Eric L. Prahl Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110-2804	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 It number(s): 09 1405 with a new application, the exc ix - August 11, 1998; Christor iz - August 5, 1998 Additional numbers attache m correspondence e mailed:	Ecution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt - Kleeman - August 5, 1998; Reinhard Stücher - B. Patent No.(s): C. Yes ■ No D. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 T. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 ■ Enclosed □ Authorized to charge deposit account Deposit account number: 06-1050		
09/0	Execution Date: Uwe Bielfeldt Andreas Birk - August 11, 19 Kleeman - August 5, 1998; R August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed to August 5, 1998; Andreas Birl August 5, 1998; Bernd Trebit A. Patent Application No.(s): Name/address of party to whole concerning document should be Eric L. Prahl Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street	198; Christof einhard Stücher - iz - August 5, 1998 It number(s): 09 1405 with a new application, the exist - August 11, 1998; Christor iz - August 5, 1998 Additional numbers attache m correspondence e mailed:	acution date of the application is: Uwe Bielfeldt - Kleeman - August 5, 1998; Reinhard Stücher - B. Patent No.(s): ed? ☐ Yes ■ No C. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 T. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 ■ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to charge deposit account		

"EXPRESS MAIL" Mailing Label Number 6401009388505 Date of Deposit _

I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.10 that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as "Express Mail Post Office To Addressee" with sufficient postage on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

REEL: 9417 FRAME: 0181

9.	Statement and signature: To the best of my	/ knowledge and	I belief, the foregoing	information is true a	and correct
	and the attached is the original document.				
	· ·		$J \setminus J \cap I$	Λ	
	Eric L. Prahl	/	1 X, all	/40 V	utl 26,1996
	Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date T	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5

ASSIGNMENT

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

That WHEREAS we,

Dr. Uwe Bielfeldt of Spessartstr. 4, D - 65812 Bad Soden / Germany,

Andreas Birk of Im Lehmkautsfeld 10, D - 61350 Bad Homburg / Germany,

Christof Kleemann of Schöne Aussicht 1, D - 61476 Kronberg / Germany,

Reinhard Stücher of Eicher Feldstr. 13, D - 57258 Freudenberg / Germany,

Dr. Bernd Trebitz of Am Grasweg 16, D - 35510 Butzbach / Germany;

have invented certain improvements in "Coffee Machine and Filter Element Therefor" and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent in the United States therefor, said application having been dated and executed by us concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, BRAUN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, and having a place of business at Frankfurt am Main, Federal Republic of Germany, hereinafter called BRAUN AG, is desirous of acquiring the said application for Letters Patent of the United States, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations to us paid by BRAUN AG, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said inventions, the said application, and the said Letters Patent to said BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, to its and their

PATENT REEL: 9417 FRAME: 0183 own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or any divisional, reissue or continuation applications, or for the said inventions or any of them, to said BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And we do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, covenant and agree with BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, that we have granted to others no licence to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that our right, title and interest in the said inventions has not been encumbered, that we have good right and title to sell and assign the same, and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

And we do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will, and they shall, execute divisional, reissue or continuation applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for BRAUN AG, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where BRAUN AG may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with drawings, specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for BRAUN AG, and to vest and confirm in BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of BRAUN AG, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 9417 FRAME: 0184

nereunto set our hands and seals this day
Una Direllt 5/8/98
(Dr. Uwe Bielfeldt)
Madre fint 12.07.91
(Andreas Birk) (S. Kleen 5.8.38
(Christof Kleemann) 5.8.93
(Reinhard Stücher) Z. S. 7. 5.8.98

WITNESSES:

Signed in the presence of:

Erika Cordes

Am Kunzengarten 12

D-65936 Frankfurt am Main/Germany

Irma Hannwacker Hilligengasse 20

(Dr. Bernd Trebitz)

D-65929 Frankfurt am Main/Germany

Joma Sannwacker

O:\PAT\BEARBEIT\10\06097US.ASS

RECORDED: 08/26/1998